The fair value interest rate risk relates primarily to the Group’s fixed-rate borrowings and

other financial assets at amortised cost. The cash flow interest rate risks of the Group relates

primarily to floating-rate bank borrowing and unlisted debt related entrusted products

classified in the balance sheet at FVPL. The management of the Group monitors interest rate

exposure and will consider hedging significant interest rate exposure should the need arise.

The fair value interest rate risk on bank deposits is insignificant as the fixed rate deposits

are short-term. During 2020 and 2019, the Group’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly

denominated in RMB and USD.

The Group’s sensitivity to interest rate risk is prepared assuming the amount of floating-

rate borrowings at the end of the reporting period were outstanding and the amount of

unlisted debt related entrusted products classified in the balance sheet at FVPL at the end of

the reporting period retained for the whole year. Bank balances are excluded from sensitivity

analysis as the Directors consider that the exposure of cash flow interest rate risk arising from

variable-rate bank balances is insignificant.

2020 2019

Increase/decrease in interest rate 25 basis points 25 basis points

2020 2019

RMB million RMB million

(Decrease)/increase in post-tax profit for the year

– as a result of increase in interest rate (135) (158)

– as a result of decrease in interest rate 135 158

141 CHINA RAILWAY GROUP LIMITED 2020 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and bank balances, trade and other receivables except for prepayments,

contract assets, debt investments carried at amortised cost and FVOCI, and the nominal value of the

guarantees provided on liabilities.

In order to minimise the credit risk, the management of the Group has delegated the teams

responsible for assessment of the credit quality of the customer, taking into account its financial